OP \$40.00 1186

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
NETOBJECTS, INC.	04/10/1997	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAE TECHNOLOGY, LLC
Street Address:	2055 Woodside Road
City:	Redwood City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94061

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	11866346				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-855-8278

Email: tmeaney@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Meaney/ FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Ave., Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M050C1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas J. Meaney

Total Attachments: 3 source=A1#page1.tif source=A1#page2.tif source=A1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021516 FRAME: 0312

500645051

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

				For:	X	U.S. and	/or <u>X</u> F	Foreign Rigl	nts
				For:	X	U.S. App	lication or	٢	
				For:		U.S. Prov	visional A	pplication	
				For:		U.S. Pate	ent		
				For:		PCT App	lication		
				Ву:		Inventor(s) or	X_Presen	it Owner
For good and valuable Assignor: Inventor(s) or person		NetObj	EE to ASSIGNO jects, Inc. Voodside Road		eipt of whic	ch is herel	by acknov	vledged:	
who own the inventi		,	ood City, CA 94						
(if assignment is by padd the following):	erson or entity t	to whom inv	ention was pre	eviously	assigned	and this	was recoi	ded in PTO	<u>),</u>
(35392.00006) Recorded on	10/24/96	Reel	8193		Frame		0443		
(35392.00007) Recorded on	10/24/96	Reel	8193		Frame		0453		
hereby sells, assigns Inc. and Rae Technological	and transfers, s ogy, Inc., execut	subject to the ed on April	e terms of the 10, 1997, to wh	Patent nich this	Transfer A	Agreement is attache	t between ed as Exh	NetObjectibit A, to:	s,
Assignee:		2055 V	echnology, LLC Voodside Road ood City, CA 9	i					
and the successors, a	ssigns and legal	l representa	tive of the ASS	IGNEE	(complete	one of the	e following	3):	
X		the entire	e right, title and	interes	t				
		an undivi interest fo	ded or the United S	perce states ar		•	%) essions		
(check the foll	lowing box, if for	eign rights a	re also to be a	ssigned	<u>I)</u> :				
X	X and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the inventions entitled:								

PATENT REEL: 021516 FRAME: 0313

1

		STRUCTURE EDITOR FOR WEB PAGES (35392.00006)	
Name of Inve	entor(s):	0.44 UP 4 P 0 P 4	
		SAMIR ARORA	
		GAGAN ARORA RAJAGOPAL LAKSHMINARAYAN	
		GREGORY BROWN	
		MARTIN FRID-NIELSEN	
		CLEMENT MOK	
		DAVID KLEINBERG	
	DDAM/ DAGED I	EDITOR FOR WEB PAGES (35392.00007)	
Name of Inve		EDITORY OR WEBT AGES (33392.00007)	
rvanio oi miv	J. 1101 (0).	SAMIR ARORA	
		GAGAN ARORA	
		RAJAGOPAL LAKSHMINARAYAN	
		GREGORY BROWN	
		MARTIN FRID-NIELSEN	
		APPARATUS FOR IMPLEMENTING WEB PAGES HAVING MASTER	
Ni	BORDERS (353	92.00058)	
Name of Inve	entor(s).	SAMIR ARORA	
	-	GAGAN ARORA	
		MARTIN FRID-NIELSEN	
		BERNARD DESARNAUTS	
		TABLES	
		APPARATUS FOR IMPLEMENTING WEB PAGES HAVING SMART TABLES	
N	(35392.00059)	\cdot	
Name of Inve	entor(s):	STEVEN R. BOYE	
		RAJAGOPAL LAKSHIMINARAYAN	
		MICHAEL R. SHUMAN	
		BERNARD DESARNAUTS	
		MARC E. ESCABOSA	
		VICTOR B. ZAUDERER	
(a)	Į.	J.S. patent application executed on even date herewith	
(b)		J.S. patent application executed on	
(c)	· ·	J.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-entitled	
(-)		nvention.	
	_	Express Mail Label No: Date Mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an	
	_	To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this of this assignment, I, an	
	_	ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to	
		insert below the filing date and application number when they become	
		known.	la
(d)		all Utility Patent Applications which the inventors thereof have an obligation and of	
		effective filing date prior to April 10, 1997.	
(e)	X (J.S. Application No. 08/687,971, FILED 7/29/96 (35392.00006) 08/687,974, FILED 7/29/96 (35392.00007)	
16	ı	nternational Application No. PCT /.	
(f)		J.S. Patent No. Issued <u>:</u>	
(g)		A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding	
	-	patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.	

PATENT REEL: 021516 FRAME: 0314

PATENT Attorney Docket No. 35392.00001

(also	check	(h)	if foreign	application(s	nels ai	heina	assigned'	١٠
laiso	OHICON	1111,	n roreign	applications	1 13 0130	Dellid	assigned	ļ.

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation. division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants Lawrence W. Granatelli, Reg. No. 32,228; James E. Eakin, Reg. No. 27,874; Laura A. Majerus, Reg. No. 33,417; U.P. Peter Eng, Reg. No. 39,666; Harold T. Tsiang, Reg. No. 35,721; Andrew Y. Piatnicia, Reg. No. P40,772; and Joseph K. Hollinger, Reg. No. P40,649; the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

4/10/9

Signature of Assignor(s)

(if ASSIGNOR is a legal entity, complete the following information)

Person Authorized to sign on behalf of Assignor

Samir Arora, President NetObjects, Inc.

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized, then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution. 35 USC 261.

PATENT

3

REEL: 021516 FRAME: 0315

RECORDED: 09/11/2008